including the notes thereto, as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 and as filed on Forms 10-Q
for the period January 1, 2005 to January 30, 2005, representing the �Predecessor�, and as filed on Forms 10-Q for the
period January 31, 2005 to March 31, 2006, representing the Company. The pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or the actual results
of operations would have been had the Company completed the acquisition of the Place Portfolio on December 31,
2005 or the Company had completed the student housing real estate acquisitions or consummated the IPO on the first
day of the period presented, nor do they purport to represent the financial position or the results of operations of the
Company as of any future date or for any future periods.

8

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

As of December 31, 2005 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated
Place

Portfolio
Education
Realty Pro Forma Company

Trust, Inc. Adjustments
Pro
forma

(A) (B)
Assets
Student housing properties, net $ 620,305 $ 202,171 $ 822,476
Corporate office furniture, net 991 � 991
Cash and cash equivalents 61,662 (60,102) 1,560
Restricted cash 6,738 2,376 9,114
Student contracts receivable, net 470 � 470
Management fee receivable from third party 552 � 552
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 3,546 � 3,546
Other assets 9,785 570 10,355

Total assets $ 704,049 $ 145,015 $ 849,064

Liabilities and stockholders� equity

Liabilities:
Mortgage loans, net of unamortized premium/discount $ 328,335 $ 98,660 $ 426,995
Revolving line of credit � 45,000 45,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,370 855 10,225
Accounts payable affiliate 225 � 225
Deferred revenue 7,660 � 7,660

Total liabilities 345,590 144,515 490,105

Minority interest 27,926 500 28,426

Commitments and contingencies � � �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares
authorized, 26,263,889 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2005 263 � 263
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares outstanding as of December 31, 2005 � � �
Unearned deferred compensation (2,470) � (2,470)

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

Additional paid in capital 354,134 � 354,134
Loan to shareholder (5,996) � (5,996)
Warrants 375 � 375
Accumulated deficit (15,773) � (15,773)

Total stockholders� equity 330,533 � 330,533

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 704,049 $ 145,015 $ 849,064

See accompanying notes.
9

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

Year ended December 31, 2005 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Education Education

Realty
Realty
Trust

Trust, Inc. PredecessorCompleted
ConsolidatedCombined Student

Year Ended
January
1 to HousingAcquisition Place

December
31, January Property of Place

Pro
Forma Pro Forma Company

2005
30,
2005 AcquisitionsPortfolioAdjustmentsAdjustments Pro Forma

(C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Revenues:
Student housing leasing revenue $ 74,374 $ 1,503 $ 11,367 $ 23,056 $ (23,056) $ � $ 87,244
Student housing food service
revenue 3,222 269 � � � � 3,491
Other leasing revenue � � � � � 13,736(H) 13,736
Third-party development services 1,759 � � � � � 1,759
Third-party management services 1,865 103 � � � � 1,968
Operating expense reimbursements 6,023 671 � � � � 6,694

Total revenues 87,243 2,546 11,367 23,056 (23,056) 13,736 114,892

Operating expenses:
Student housing leasing operations 37,270 524 4,928 9,623 (9,623) � 42,722
Student housing food service
operations 3,020 255 � � � � 3,275
General and administrative 12,182 367 � � � 50(I) 12,599
Depreciation and amortization 28,908 260 � � � 11,659(J) 40,827
Reimburseable operating expenses 6,023 671 � � � � 6,694

Total operating expenses 87,403 2,077 4,928 9,623 (9,623) 11,709 106,117

Operating income (loss) (160) 469 6,439 13,433 (13,433) 2,027 8,775

Nonoperating expenses:
Interest 16,186 479 � � � 9,863(K) 26,528
Exit fees on early repayment of
mortgages 1,084 � � � � � 1,084
Amortization of deferred financing
costs 820 � � � � 236(L) 1,056

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Interest Income (1,303) � � � � � (1,303)

Total nonoperating expenses 16,787 479 � � � 10,099 27,365

Income(loss) before equity in
earnings of unconsolidated entities,
income taxes, and minority interest (16,947) (10) 6,439 13,433 (13,433) (8,072) (18,590)

Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated entities 853 27 � � � � 880

Income (loss) before income taxes
and minority interest (16,094) 17 6,439 13,433 (13,433) (8,072) (17,710)
Income tax expense 497 � � � � 497

Net income (loss) before minority
interest (16,591) 17 6,439 13,433 (13,433) (8,072) (18,207)
Minority interest (1,040) � � � � (131)(M) (1,171)

Net income (loss) $ (15,551) $ 17 $ 6,439 $ 13,433 $ (13,433) $ (7,941) $ (17,036)

Earnings per share information (1):
Loss per share � basic and diluted $ (.67) $ (.65)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic and diluted 23,063,110 3,200,779 26,263,889

(1) Pro forma
earnings per
share is
computed
assuming the
IPO occurred as
of the first day
of the period
presented.

See accompanying notes.
10

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
1. Adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005
(A) Reflects the Company�s historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005.
(B) Represents the pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of thirteen student housing properties referred to as